HOUSE No. 4439

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Paul J. Donato and Patricia D. Jehlen

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the City of Medford to utilize funds received from the surrounding community agreement entered into between the City of Medford and Wynn MA LLC for the purposes set forth in the agreement.

PETITION OF:

| NAME: | DISTRICT/ADDRESS: | DATE ADDED: |
|--------------------|-------------------|-------------|
| Paul J. Donato | 35th Middlesex | 2/6/2020 |
| Patricia D. Jehlen | Second Middlesex | 2/6/2020 |
| Sean Garballey | 23rd Middlesex | 2/6/2020 |

HOUSE No. 4439

By Representative Donato of Medford and Senator Jehlen, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 4439) of Paul J. Donato, Patricia D. Jehlen and Sean Garballey (with the approval of the mayor and city council) that the city of Medford be authorized to utilize funds received from the surrounding community agreement entered into between said city and Wynn MA LLC for the purposes set forth in the agreement. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act authorizing the City of Medford to utilize funds received from the surrounding community agreement entered into between the City of Medford and Wynn MA LLC for the purposes set forth in the agreement.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of the Massachusetts General Laws or the
- 2 provisions of any general law, special law or regulation to the contrary, the City of Medford,
- 3 through the Mayor of the City of Medford, may, subject to appropriation, utilize and expend all
- 4 funds received by way of the Surrounding Community Agreement executed on April 11, 2014
- 5 between the City of Medford and Wynn MA, LLC or its successors or assigns for the purposes
- 6 that are set forth in said agreement or as amended.
- 7 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage and shall be effective during the
- 8 present fiscal year.